IFRS, the Group elected to apply IFRS 3 retrospectively to acquisitions from 1 January 1999.  This led to an increase in

goodwill in respect of this deferred tax.  As this pre-acquisition liability reduces due to capital gains indexation relief, a

credit is recognised in the Income Statement.  This credit of £33 million has been classified as an exceptional item.

A further deferred tax credit of £14 million has been recognised in relation to the movement in fair value of interest rate

swaps and profit on sale of property.

The tax credit relating to other exceptional items of £1 million is also included in exceptional items.  The total

exceptional tax credit is therefore £48 million.

4.  EBITDA – impact of disposals of pubs

The Group disposed of its Scottish estate of 137 pubs to Retail and Licensed Properties Limited on 5 December 2006.

The pubs disposed of generated a total of £2 million of EBITDA before exceptional items in the year ended 30

September 2007. EBITDA for the year ended 30 September 2007 has been revised for the effects of these disposals to

allow a like-for-like comparison of the results of the Group.

Year ended 30 September 2007

As reported

£m

Disposals

£m
Pro-forma

£m

Revenue

Beer and cider sales 602 (2) 600

Wines, spirits and minerals sales 33 - 33

Rents receivable 261 (1) 260

Income from amusement and other machines 25 - 25

 921 (3) 918

Cost of sales

Beer and cider cost of sales (326) 1 (325)

Wines, spirits and minerals cost of sales (26) - (26)

Leasehold charges (3) - (3)

Repairs and maintenance (4) - (4)

 (359) 1 (358)

Administrative expenses (34) - (34)

EBITDA before exceptional items 528 (2) 526

5. Taxation

The pre-exceptional tax charge of £68 million for the year equates to an effective tax rate of 26%.  This effective tax rate

does not include the effect of exceptional items.

 2008 2007

 Pre-

exceptional

items

Exceptional

items

Total Pre-

exceptional

items

Exceptional

items

Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Current tax 61 (1) 60 83 - 83

Deferred tax 7 (47) (40) 2 (39) (37)

Total 68 (48) 20 85 (39) 46

6. Earnings per Ordinary Share

The calculation of basic earnings per ordinary share is based on earnings of £189 million (2007: £291 million) and on